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Administration, 
Waste Management Licensing, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
PO Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

17"' of January 2005 

Re: 223-1 Waste Licence Application for Kilshane Cross Recycling Park, 
Newtown, Kilshane Cross, Dublin 15. 

FAO: Sonya Smith 

Dear Ms. Smith, 

On behalf of our client Fingal County Council, please find attached an original and 
two copies of additional information that was sent to An Bord Pleanala on the IOth of 
January 2006, in relation to the planning application for the above project. 

This information consists of generic plan and elevation options for the proposed 
Biological Treatment Facility. Generic details are given for both the co_mposting 
facility and for two possible options for' the Anaerobic Digestion facility. The plans 
indicate the type of building that would be built, encompassing the area outlined in 
black on the site layout drawing (Drawing No. 1234/01/405), the maximum height of 
the building and various elements of the building. 

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, I 

I I 

I I 

I 

1 
Project Manager, TES Consulting Engineers. 
On behalf of Fingal County Council. 
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A Brinkmann MSc (Dutch) * BJ Downes BE MProjMgmt CEng MlEl. MF Garrick BE MEngSc MBA CEng FIE1 MCIWEM MCons El. RFTobin BE MEA CEng FIE1 
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Ms. Siobhan White, 
Executive Officer, 
An Bord Pleanala, 
64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1. 

1 Ot” January 2006 

An BP REF: 06F.EL2045 

RE: Kilshane Cross Recycling Park, Newtown, Kilshane Cross, Dublin 15 

Dear Ms. White, 

Referring to your letter, dated the sth of December 2005, requesting additional 
information in relation to the Kilshane Cross Recycling Park, please find enclosed the 
information as required. 

In your letter you request: 

(a) Is it envisaged that the area outlined in black and identijied as the Biological Waste 
Treatment Facility will be enclosed by a building? r fso the maximum height of this 
building should be indicated and plans of the building should be submitted. 

Fingal County Council wish to develop the Biological Waste Treatment Facility (BTF) 
through the Design-Build-Operate (DBO) process and thus the final design of the 
facility at this stage cannot be finalised. The Kilshane Cross BTF will be procured 
under a Public Private Partnership and delivered through the DBO mechanism. The EIS 
and supplementary drawings of the proposed BTF submitted herewith, aim to provide 
flexibility to enable ‘fair competition amongst bidders for alternative biological 
treatment technologies and approaches. 

The plans indicate the type of building that would be built, encompassing the area 
outlined in black on the site layout drawing (Drawing No. 1234/01/405), the maximum 
height of the building and various elements of the building. 

The drawings attached represent two biological treatment options; Composing and 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD). In addition, two process options are given for the AD 
treatment Process - Wet and Semi-Dry waste AD processing, and are numbered as 
follows: 
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Drawing Number 
MDR0321DG0003 
A01 
MDR0321DG0004 
A01 

Title I Scale 
Indicative Building Plan for 1500 @ A1 
Kilshane Compostihg Plant , I 
Indicative Building Elevations 1 1:500 @ Al, as agreed with 
for Kilshane Compbsting Plant Executive Officer Siobhan 

m i t e  
MDR0321DG0005 
A01 

MDR0321DG0006 
A01 

Indicative Site Building Plan 1 :500 @ A1 
for Kilshane Anaerobic 
Digestion Wet Plant 
Indicative Buildidg Plan for 1500 @ A1 
Kilshane Anaerobic Digestion 
Semi-Drv Plant 

The drawings provided are indicative and represent maximum building and ancillary 
plant envelopes and dimensions. Some variation to the dimensions and design details of 
proposed buildings and ancillary plant may arise at the detailed design stage and will 
depend on the appointed service provider. 

MDR032 1 DG0007 Indicative Elevations for 
A01 Kilshane Anaerobic Digestion 

Plants 

Some changes to the internal layout, process flows and proprietary systems employed 
may also arise and will again depend on the appointed service provider. 

1500 @ Al,  as agreed with 
Executive Officer Siobhan 
White 

Any modifications to the proposed facility will only be undertaken provided that they 
have no additional environmental impacts to those identified within the EIS. 

(b) In the event of it not being envisaged that the area outlined in black and referred to 
as the Biological Waste Treatment Facility will be enclosed by a building please 
indicate the maximum size and height of the buildings envisaged. Please also indicate 
the maximum height ofplant and stacks envisaged in this area. 

It is envisaged that if the BTF is not developed as a composting facility, then an 
Anaerobic Digestion (AD) facility would be developed to biologically treat the organic 
waste. Again, Fingal County Council would wish to developithe AD facility through the 
DBO process and thus the final design of the AD facility at this stage cannot be 
finalised. We therefore submit generic plans and elevations' for the AD facility at this 
stage, in order to provide the Board with the relevant infordation as asked and keeping 
the final design of the AD facility open for the DBO process. 

Two process options are given for the AD treatment Process, - Wet and Semi-Dry waste 
AD processing. The plans outline the various elements of an AD plant and indicate 
maximum building and plant heights and dimensions. 
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(e) Page 275 of one of the environmental impact statements submitted to the Board is 
missing (this page is part of the landscape/ visual assessment). It is also noted that 
'References' contained at the end of the environmental impact statement are missing 

from one of the copies. Please forward to the Board an additional copy of the 
environmental impact statement with page 2 75 and the 'References' included. 

We submit an additional copy of the environmental impact statement with page 275 and 
the References section included. 

If you require any further informatiodclarification on this matter, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, 

., M.Eng.Sc., M.I.E.I. ' TES Consulting Engineers, 
On Behalf of Fingal County Council 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:29



    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:28:30


